NET INTEREST INCOME 194,536 120,607 61.3%

Provision for possible loan losses 11,641 2,981 290.5%

NET INTEREST INCOME AFTER PROVISION FOR
POSSIBLE LOAN AND PLACEMENT LOSSES 182,895 117,626 55.5%

Non-Interest Income:

Fees and commissions 65,168 58,611 11.2%
Foreign exchange gains and losses, net 1,836 4,672 -60.7%
Gains and losses on securities, net 5,573 -1,418 -493.0%
Gains and losses on real estate transactions, net 914 761 20.1%
Dividend income 572 355 61.1%
Insurance premiums 37,261 42,359 -12.0%
Other 7,819 6,829 14.5%
Total Non-Interest Income 119,143 112,169 6.2%

Non-Interest Expenses:

Fees and commissions 17,020 12,518 36.0%
Personnel expenses 51,662 39,887 29.5%
Depreciation and amortization 21,389 13,143 62.7%
Insurance expenses 29,576 32,848 -10.0%
Other 54,304 46,465 16.9%
Total Non-Interest Expense 173,951 144,861 20.1%

INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES 128,087 84,934 50.8%
Income taxes 19,703 15,394 28.0%
INCOME AFTER INCOME TAXES 108,384 69,540 55.9%

Minorities 22 3 633.3%

NET INCOME 108,362 69,537 55.8%

OTP Bank Rt. First 9 months 2004 Stock Exchange Report

37

MAJOR DIFFERENCES IN THE HAR AND IFRS NON AUDITED FINANCIAL
REPORTS FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2004

CALCULATION OF THE CONSOLIDATED PRE-TAX PROFITS

(in HUF mn)

 HAR Fair value adjustment* IFRS Difference

Write
back in
2003

Sep 30,
2004

Total
effect on

result

OTP Bank Ltd. 103,154   113,849 10,695
Merkantil Group 3,952 -- -- 0 3,950 -2
OTP Building Society Ltd. 630 536 -432 104 734 104
OTP Mortgage Bank Ltd. 9,023 3,407 -2,914 493 9,516 493
OTP Banka Slovensko, a. s. 574 -- -- 0 838 264
DSK Group 8,262 -- 592 592 9,228 966
OTP-Garancia Insurance Ltd. 2,734 723 170 893 3,627 893
OTP Fund Management Ltd. 2,308 -82 -6 -88 2,220 -88
HIF Ltd. 127 -- -- 0 130 3
OTP Real Estate Ltd. 616 -- -- 0 616 0
OTP Faktoring Ltd. 582 -- -- 0 582 0
OTP Faktoring Asset Management
Ltd. 2 -- -- 0 2 0
Bank Center No l. Ltd. 123 -- -- 0 123 0
OTP Fund Services Ltd. 98 -- -- 0 98 0
OTP Mérleg Ltd. 24 -- -- 0 24 0
Inga Ltd.-s 108 -- 7 7 115 7
Concordia-Info Ltd. 55 -- -- 0 55 0
OTP Card Manufactoring Ltd. 57 -- -- 0 57 0
I. Aggregated pre-tax profit 132,429 4,584 -2,583 2,001 145,764 13,335
Difference from OTP Bank 29,275   31,915

Equity consolidation -231 -- -- -- 0 231
Capital consolidation -9,768 -- -- -- -14,744 -4,976
Filtering of intra-company
relations -1,591 -- -- -- -1,525 66
II. Total consolidation effect -11,590 -- -- -- -16,269 -4,679

III. Filtering due to trading
and available-for-sale
mortgage bonds4 -- -5,457 4,049 -1,408 -1,408 -1,408

Consolidated pre-tax profits 120,839 -873 1,466 593 128,087 7,248
Difference from OTP Bank 17,685   14,238

* Without OTP Bank Ltd.
 In the case of DSK Group the fair value adjustment contains the change to the previous year’s fair value, this is why the previous
year’s revaluation was not wrote back.

4 Fair valuation adjustment of mortgage bonds issued by OTP Mortgage Bank Ltd. and kept on the books of the parent bank,
decreased the result in its individual IFRS report. With the filtering of the intra-company relations in the consolidated report the
appreciation was wrote back as well. With the write back of the previous year’s result increasing consolidation impact decreased the